14-0528-PR7
May 28, 2014

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report details the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount
of $30,244,898.76 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed
in Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the
Board's Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to
construct new schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the
plans and specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting
documents are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in
accordance with section 7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

This report also details changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the
amount of ($428,050.38) as listed in the attached May Change Order Log. These construction contract
changes have been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance with
section 7-15 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an
increased commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling
for immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board’s Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capifal Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund — 436, 468, 476, 477, 479, 480, 481, 482
will be used for all Change Orders (May Change Order Log); Funding source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source: Capital Funding



14-0528-PR7

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to ail information and personnel
necessary to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the. employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of
office.

Indebtedness — The Board’'s Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626- POS) as amended
from time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board’s Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P0O2), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current
fiscal year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year
budget(s).

Approved for Consideration: Approved:
Sebastien de Longeaux Barbara Byrd-Benfett : 3%’@
Chief Procurement Officer Chief Executive Officer

Within Appropriation:

Approved as to legal forw,

James L. Bebley
General Counsel




14-0528-PR7

‘syuautaaosduay L1[1qissacoe sapnuj 193foad sy L ‘sausuIzacidust

a8euys pue Supduaj apiao.d ‘Buipling ayj Je 3IAL3S I113D3[3 Bunsixe

ue wouy SunySy| Supiied tenoiYaA pue pjay s11ods Juajoyyns apjaosd

‘Bupdejans o13[YIE YIM NoeL) YIWH MaU € 10§ UONIAS [[ny pue aanonuseljuy

JO UORINIISUOD 3Y3 10] £18SS2DAU SEB 3)eARIXD BunEeod aueyan

yam Juowaaed soesy snoujwnilq Sujis|xs 2A0WaA pue Ysijowaq ‘pley

14N [RIDL1IIE M3U B JO UOIJIIS PUE 2INIONIISELU] JO UOTIINIISUOD 3L} 10§

6 A1BSS373U SE 91BARIXD ‘pJ3Y) [{2qI00) SUISIXa W0y __Omaqu pue ume d1iag
‘Saysjuy 011U} PaseWep-1alem

paiejal ssaappe pue Bunysit Joos mau apiaoad ‘suonzeaouas Kiuosews

103]9s apjaodd ‘sujelp Joos mau () apiaoid ‘uew 33235 03 ([€203 Z) suresp

004 poIE|a] 35142123/ PO (SUONIEIO] OM]) WBISAS JOOI (€3 WEds SuIpuels

¥ Buyisixa 3y MO[2q S[[oM BaJE JE WAISAS J0o UaWmq payipow ade[doy
e adeds 253y} 2INSUS 0) SUOLBAOURS YV A1e5S33U AUk sapnjoul osfe

13(01d 3y "WOCISSE[D US[PS YI[e3H Paje|dosse pue qer 32UOS YijeaH

(g wooisse}) A1eujng pajejdosse pue qeq Lredin) (z qe11seopeolq

A (1 'sqe| 31D paeaouas/mau apiaoid 03 s1323foad siys jo Juaguf 3y,

-appeadanal paaedlpap voz ASTI e alinbal yoes siawem ‘uopelado

J10j SUOIY3UUOD AN|IIN K1essadau Bulpnoul ‘si01e19811)21 100p-Z (2)

[[€asul {{eys Joyoei3uod pue dpjaoid [[eys S49 sio3esadliyal 100p-1 (€) pue

SUSAD UO11IIAUOD FUNSIX3 JA0WA [[BYS JOIIBIIUOT "UOITBILIOJU| [EUORIPPE

10§ $399ys anD pue uejd paysiuiny S4D 03 J3joy 032 Judwdinba ayiqowt

|12 03 E3ep pue 1amod ‘syuts puey (z) ‘'suolzdduuod Ann jie Suipnpous

souj] Bujalas SHHIW mau (Z) apiaoid [[eys J03denUO] ‘(aowip3 3504J3p AP

8 01 Jusunsnipe saiinbau) 13j00d € 03 1Z334) 3Y3 312AUOD [[BYS JOPBIUOY

‘Uey ISREYX3 UayNy adeday/areday

quawdaeidal Juswdinba pareroosse Jooy :Id0IS dIW "S3LUd

£rewad pue uopeanSyuodal A3uuyd JuaWadE|dal Joous ‘Speay mopuim
Surpn[ou] uoRINIISUIAI AIUOSER FJ0IS YOIYALXA "uonenyul 1aem
$S2IppE 03 Saysjuyy JOPLLI0D pue wooissel) ‘(siers pue dwey) Anug
1584-43n0S MaN ‘a8eudjs 101131xq pue JolINuU] MaN ‘wnjseuwAn £q sdwey
100]4 35414 M3N (Z) ‘1038A3[2 M3U 0 JOP}L10D Uy satedds 100y 3114 ‘SIIEIS
101423XF YINOS MAN ‘2INQISaA 10IBA3[J MIN “10JRAJ[F MIN ‘WO0Y 13[IOL
JJEIS/X3SIUN MIN ‘SulEIUNO] Bun{uip Z ‘auoydiy MON ‘30URLIU I[qISSIIIY
‘Bunjled 9[qISSINY :4d0DS HOIYILNI dwes/sijels A1jus mau 3aoul

4 03 yj[emapis adojs “y{emapls padewrep ade(das pue aaoway :3d0DS ALIS

‘[oAea ] Jo Yaed patinbalt apoo apla01d:yay ‘'SYg
3|qeuolssjwwos e apjaoad 03 sajedal feolueydow payasie) pue ‘Syg mau
apiaoad 's[oauod [[e Bugpnpour waisAs Jdq Bupsixa aoe(day :[ediueydap
‘ploY 122205 313 91IYIUAS MaU pIACI HIom NS “Jiedal 3oeId [euiiayy

pue Sunujod-yon[ j10m adojpaug ‘Suriool poom M 100 wiAS aoeidas

PUE SWOOISSE(D [B U} SP4EOQ J3)IBUI M3U [[BISU] {(%0€) S100p J01123u

asedal ‘spaepuels 42 uaLind 03 sqef Jaanduwiod Supsixs Z apesddn pue
SPJEPUEIS QB[ 20UIS £-]9A37 JUALIND 03 qe] 9duaids Bunsixa apeaddn (g

pue ‘T S[9A37) SqE{ 22U31IS PJEPUERS [00YDS YSIH M3U [[eISU] SUOLIBACUIL
Jouau] Sumo[o] aya apnjout 03 1304 ‘siuawannbas onewwesdold

{ooyos ySiy padsi| Y3 ssaippe pue (Z1-6) sapeas jooyds ysiy apnpouy

8 01 (g-£) [00Y>s ajppiuw sawy Supsixa puedxa 03 s1 303(0ad sjy3 Jo Juauj YL

[AS.) 4

o1 o

€1 62
am v

€T

agyr

| X4

zo1

0 €102 v102/1/8

8L €102 v107/81/L

¥ 102 ¥102/T1/8

102 y10z/1/9

9 +102 ¥10z/11/8

0 10z v102/01/8

¥107/61/€

$102/8/v

y107/v1/€

$10Z/b1/€

v10Z/61/¢

y10z/L2/e

00°000'S.8'T §

¥9'866'v02 $

00°000'T90'T  §

1202112 $

0000¥'v61'S  $

00'88¥'€8S'€  §

aid

ool

aid

o0l

aig

aid

9t69692

9019042

608¥69¢

Z18¥692

5§¥6969¢

€1600L7

ANVJWO0I B LHOIM

M
“SILVIDOSSY B NIS13IN
NS ‘NIHOSYd 'Hd

ONIL'SHOLIVILNOD
YITUW UA

ONI'SHOLOVYLNOD
YITUW AN

ANVdWO)
NOILINYLSNOD
g1V

S3LVIDOSSY
% 318vVIN3Y

ooyds aues)

|ooyos duet)

[ooYoS uaW3D

[ooyds
SOUR[[3ISED

00YdS uosie)

[fooyos sawy

1031044
yod

SNOSVYaY SALON ANV 3d0DS 12310dd

NOLLIV

aLva
dvIA  NOLLITdWOD
‘WHIddY  TVISId  QALVADDILNY

v10Z Aew
v xjpueddy

Lva
avmy

amvmy
LIVILNOD

JOHLINW
LOVHINOD

# LOVYLINOD

YOLIVYLINOD

TOOHDS



14-0528-PR7

cioce

papiaoad Suipuny [BUIAIXT 6

S3ARENIU] IS 13430 Joj Moddng g
A831e.18 01(0j1104 [euoneonpyg Joj uoddng 2
asuendwo) vav ‘9

spaaN _S_:m;uw! Luiond s

SUONIpUO) JOLI3IXY parelolialad ¢
SUORE[OIA 3p0)) 311 °E

asuerpdwio) apo) ‘2

Kajes 1
:SUoSeaY
9.'868'%H2'0€ $
Qe Anuadie] ay) Wolj SPEO] M3U U} 21epOWWodIe 03 Juawdinba
[B211393]3 Y3 AJIPOIN HJOM dIW "10309]]02 Isnp 10j ped 31oddns apjaoid
-105s24dWOT 41y MU 10J 2INSO[DUS Paje[NSul apjaoad "qe| A1yuadied Joj :
100p SUI[10D PEIYIIA0 MU IPIACLJ HIOM JOHAXT 007 woos Buipling
utely a1 uj qe] A13uadied JUaLIND Jo saysjuy Jeday ‘woolssepd pue qe| Awapeoy
Anuadied mau e o3u} 901 pue SOT 40T SWOOISSE[? Xauuy Bunsixa 1104U0D zo._ﬁ.w%%xwmmﬁuu feuopedndQ
L H{I0p Jopayu] ‘Buiaed Buildauuod pue qe(s MoU 3plA0Id HIOM S S 0 0 ST yioz ¥102/01/8 ¥10Z/¥1/€  00°000'109 $ aig £08Y692 A4g-11V opisyinos
‘wooy 33j10], JjeIS/x3siufn : B
MaU B pue sureunoj SunuLIp mau 329[9s Bulpnpoul syuawasosdul [9aen
Jo qied Y@V %02 pue ‘SWOO0ISSE[d a3ualas |1 [943] maU (1) ‘woousse[d
eipaul mau (1) ‘sqe| ButiaauiBua mau (1) ‘wooisse(d 1aIndwiod mau (1)
‘winnoLand WA 1S ays Hoddns 03 swoolsse|d mau uimoj(o] 3y apnipul “s3 .E_uomum“ua NaSTAIN
6 03 103eUIP1007) I LS U3 Jo UONI21(p a1 Jad pasiaal uaaq seyddfoid syt 9 0 81 4 4 $102 ¥10z/01/8 v10Z/8T/€ 00000445  § aig 2¥09692 'N'S ‘NAHISYd ‘Hd 100425 Apopa
qnoysno.yy Ke[18A0 J¥M mau Bujjood wooy AW ‘Suej ISneyxa mau oy
MOpUIM ‘213833 XOQ ¥oe[g 10] Ja[puey Ay “Bujyoled Jood 3 uoneloIsal
AIUOSBUI 10113IXT 'SPJeOq 3] U JaX}LIBW ‘S19NI0] JISNW ‘SI134I0] JU3pMS
‘SWI00J 12420[ AIP ‘sy100q punos Sulpnjouj SWOO. dISNUE pue SoIpnis
2duEp ‘U] YIIMm qE| 1ie ‘adeds ajquuasua adse ‘au3eay 'xoq HIe[q ‘qe| ’
1aandwod ‘wood daad (1) pue SWI00ISSED 32ua1ds MaN () "SWwood 13(103
‘S371JJ0 UORBAISIUJUIPE ‘SIIEYS ‘SIOPILI0D ‘Wnjio)phe ‘wniseuwAs ‘A1edqy
‘SWOO0ISSR[D U] SOYS|UL) pajeaouady ‘AIqissadde wood 33(10) [eraual 53 h<_uomumﬁa NISTAIN
L ‘SW00. 739[103 Xasiu() ‘i 2BEIS ‘YN “10ILAB[3 ‘IDULLUB J|qISSINVEMIN T 0 144 Ly 102 ¥10Z/01/8 ¥10Z/12/€  00°000'426'ST $ atq 618692 NS'NEROSVA WA [00U9S anakeje]
‘swiooasse(d Jaandwod Bunsixa (Z) Jo UO|ILAOUSL PUE 'SWOOISSE]D 3DUILIS
111 1943] mau (1) ‘wiooassepd eipaw mau (1) ‘'sqe) Burisauidua mau (1)
‘wnnoLLINg WA LS 3Y) Moddns 03 suioolsse[? mau ulmo[[o ays apnjaul ..mm.rsuomwﬂ_a NISTAIN
JA 03 J03EUIPI00) WE LS U3 JO UORIBIIP a3 1ad pastaal uaaq seydaford syl § 0 6 91 102 $10Z/0T/8 v10Z/b1/€  00°000°L9% $ aig 796¥69C "N'S ‘NIHOSVd Hd [00Yds Aepeses
‘wiea ] s,eapny Aq papunj ‘
aq [{im SIYL 'suopedljjpows waysAs pue uIp(ing Jouiul ‘3InuIng mau
e1A 331s a3 18 uopInjos ugisap e dojaaaq ‘saoeds Aieiqy| Bupsixa ay3 urgim
8 103U Bjpaw/AIeIq)| pALIqUIOD € )22 0} S} 303(01d SR JO UAUY Y, agl +102 ¥10Z/1/9 $102/7/¢  B00I8'EL $ aig 080€0L2 ANVAWOD B LHOIM [00yds apieg
‘Spuny {eUVIpPE JURNYLIIULD .
10U S] §40 PUE 000°00S$ 40J Juead ayers e yBnoayy papuny st 1afosd .
syl ‘suawaroxdwy £1[1qissadde pue Sujouaj piay-|eq apiaoad X playuy
Play-1{eq uea[> aplaoid ‘puowreip jleqaseq e 03 apeaddn 03 pJayj [{eqijos
a0 03 sajedas waoyiad ‘wasAs uonediily play Bunsixa sy Jedas ‘9Beujesp N owﬁ%%mﬂmm 0
6 aanisod apiaosd 03 spiay) onay3e Supsixa apesB o1 pos pue fjosdoy apiaoid S [ FA% 0 102 $102/61/8 $102/57/€  00°000'SLY $ aig 916692 ATV [00Y3s auny
gm v H A4
1o3lodd Jiva
Hod dvaA  NOILATAWOD Jiva ayvmy JOHLIN
SNOSVAY SALON ANV 3d0DS LD3{0¥d NOILOV “WHIddV  TVOSId  dILVAIDILNV QUMY LIVHINOGD LOVYINOD # LDVHULNOD 7TOOHIS

¥10Z Ae
v xipueddy

YOLIVULINOD



14-0528-PR7

60 3ONVHO W oday ‘sieave U) pieog 8y 0) palodas Buieq aie pue parosdde useq saey s19pi0 8bueyd Buimoi|o Byl

8v'2.8% [el0 108lo.d
sjuawnoop ubisap ay) ul popnioul Jou 8.BM jey sise|leq pue Sii 11 0l sppe O syl
02'209% HOV — uoissiwQ -apesBdn Bunybi sy 10 adoos paanba. ey j[e apnfoul ou pip UBISBp BY) 1ey) PaJIIA0ISIP Sem |t ybnoaus yem euly sy Buung  ¥L/ZLIED vLIvLICO
sjuawnoop UBISap 8y} Ul PAPN{OUI JOU 8.10M YU} S 11 0194 SpPe 0D sy ‘apelbidn Bunybiy auy Joy seoeds
8/'692% HOV - LOISSILIQ  BGOJPIEM S BUIea} 3L Ujadoos paainbai sy |fe apnjoul Jou pip ubisap 8u 12U} paiancdsip sem I YBnouLy yem Bulaul Buung  vL/LLIED PLISLZO0
27435 T4
8poH uosesy suonduoseq 1Bpip ebueyy sEQgddy  31Qg sbueq)
%80'8€ 2867613 $9'2L€'6$ S 81°L0L'v1$ Oul'UNJPd N I
O17-10v99-102 o171 zzeqeys ¢10C
Awapeoy 240WazI§ RIRGILE-00YDS JOUBYD |euoneuldu| zzeqeys Aleg
00'059'¢$ [elo1 100loud
00°059'c$ 158nbay jooYdS “J92.}s 0] SS300E JUAPN}S 9oNPa 0} aanjnus Aeid auy Jeau ‘Buiusdo Bunsxe ue uiaefecuay g e |RISUI 0} BUSIZWN R JOGET  ¥L/L2/E0 ¥1/08/L0
8¥d-6250-11 (%4524 .
8p07) UOSEaY suonduosad] BpIQ 9bueyy segady  3eg ebuen)
%be8E 96'8€6'0/9't$ 96°€LL'E9VS €e 00'628'202°1$ *0u] ‘uoRoONNISU0D YO0
dON-LYEEZ-€10C dON 81209 €102
{00YIS 8909 UOA M I
or'6v.2$ Ei0L109k1d
“S)UBWIND0P 1DBAUOD BU Uil PAPNIOUN 10U S2NIXI} 104 S 1J0JI5. [BUOTIPPE 61 SPPE 0D Siy L "apeJbdn
or'6evL'ZS YOV — uoIssjwo Bunybi| oy 819|dwoo 03adoos pauinbal 8u} || apNoul 10U PIp UBISap ay) 12U PaIBA0ISIP SeMm J YENoI ieMm BUl O Suung  vL/€0/E0 ¥1/54/20
2289t .
3P0 ) uoseay suondioseq BpIpo ebuey) sregaddy  9.eq ebueyd
%Z9'by 62Z1LL6'8% op'6vLTS 3 £8°191'9% oul'undPd W
-917-102Zv2-€102 1-D 17 8Uu UOA €402
|00Yyo§ AJBjuaWa|g auul] UOA )
00'€v.L'6$ [eloL 100loud
00'evL'6$ HOv— uoissiup *SUBLUNJOP J0BQUOD DY) Ul PAPNIOUI JOU oM Inq paiinba a.e JeU) Sasus| pue Siy 11j0J1s) [euolippe apiroid #1/S0/€0 €1/€2/20
§9¥289¢
3po) uoseay SUON0N0Seq) J8pip ebuey) segady  d.q sbueud
%0L'6F 00'9¥E'62S 00°ev.'6$ L 00'€09'61$ 2u309|3 Aempeo.g
917-12€99-€10Z 9171 @nybouoq 2 jo N €102
sndwed anyBouoq - jooyog seyey) obesiy) jo AlsieAun
JqWINN  J0BRJUDH JunowWy sJ10pI0 $48pI0 unoury
od 40 % joRI3U0D aBuey) sbueys JOBHUOD
sequny 3dy paeog apoes0 |esoL pas|aey gL JequinN leujBlO Jaquinp y08fosd JOPUBA Jjooyss

9017 430¥0 IONVHD

9Ljo| :abed #1L/LE/£0 OV L/LO/ED weiboid uswaoidwi [eyded
pLOZ/SZIY :9eQ wo.yabues sajoAo eroidde sopio ebueyoasay | sjooysg o11qnd obesiy)

10z Aei Sd)



14-0528-PR7

60 IONVHO W Woday ‘sJeaue Ul pieog ay) 0} papodas Buiaq sie pue panosdde uesq aney siapio abueyd Buimolio) 8yl

00'62€91$ . [e10 109l04d
-s0.nX14 JUBI| BBS UO UI SASUD| AL Pioy 0} Sexoe.q a|bue EIeW Z pejielsul Wwes) 199[0.d au) uompuod au) Apawal
00°62e'9L$ YOV~ UOISSILQ 0] 'O [|o} s8sua| Jubl| G| “LOE|[eISUl B}y "S3.nky} BUNS® 0} pBpPE aJam Sasud| B! MaU “osfod yyonel bunyby sy Buung - ¥1/5Z/€0 ELIVOIZY
6572692
Bpoy UoSEDY suonduoseq Bpi0 abUeyy 3dEgddy  9Eeq sbuey)
%9G6'6Z  65'199'88% $0'250'81$ S 56C19'0.$ "ou| "undod W
O17-4L1992-€102 9Jl78unyiag €40z
32u9}jaox3 j0 jooyss Airyuawe|3 aunyjeg poa1o N Lie
00'682'6$ 0] 10b.d
-saun1y JyBl ay) aoe|dal 0} 1509 dL)} SasSEppe Jopo abueyo sIy | Juewsoe|dal |in) paJinbel
pUe pauue|d SE papIj0je. 84 10U pinod seanxiy1yblay 1 “seosid aigesowal ajdyinw Jo'pasudwod Buiag uey Joyiel Jun plos
3UO OJUY PAPIOLL 3JoM SjUaLLAWOD YOI |fe PUe aNbILN 3¢ O] PUNO) 36M SSUNKI BY) JUSWAIE|daI BY) JOJ SSINKI) BY} pajebnssaul
00'68.'G$ HOV — UoISsIWQ JOYORIUOO B} UBUAN *SDINIXL) JUBI) 9010 U BY) oy Ajuo Juswede|dai Jsefleq pue dure| pewnsse 10oloud yjonas Bunydblysiyy  v1/€0/E0 y1/6¢2/20
G0LE89C
Bpoy UoSEdy suonduose BpiQ 8buByy 3SEegaddy  9.eq abueq)
%8082 00°.0¥'9¢$ 00'682'G$ l 00'819'02%$ . ouoe|3 Aempeoig
o17-LLLEC-EL0T 917ualedelLoz
|Jooyss Auejuewd|g usleq uyor
S¥'1€8'1CS El0L10900.d
S LER'LeS SUCHIPUOY PaIsA0osIg -dwnd dwns ajgesedour Bunsixe 03 enp dwnd dwns aoe|dal 0} [eUsEW pue Jode| 3pnold  ¥1/82/€0 7L/12/E0
8¥d-v2o1-¢l 86,5092
8§po7) uoseay Swonduosaq BpiQ ebuey) seqgddy  31eQg ebuey)
%GG9E 0£'6£0°CL6$ 0E'6.E'¥¥CS St 00°099'899% 2088y 'R WSPIN "N'S ‘UdYosed "H'd
JOH-1£292-E102 JQH uosuyor €102
85U8|j32XJ JO |00OYDS AiRjueLls]] UOSULO UOPOAA sewel
8LLL1'GELS e101 109f02d
“SUOIIPUOD PBJSAOOSIP PUB S}SO0 [BDLIOIR pue Buiquinid [BUOIPPE 1SO0 JUSLLISIBCE [EILBLLUOIAUD
318M 1500 [BLONIPPE B} 0} pAINQLILOS jey) S.010848Y) Jo awog "10aloid sy jo aseyd fenul sy)InoyBnouyy pazipuy bueq sem 1ey)
SBUWE.P J0 19S B L0 JNQ SIUSLUNJOP UOHONISUOD U1 UO POSE( 10U SEM JOJORIUOD BY) AQ pajealo [esodoud eniul 8Ly “J03oR[L0D
8L4LL'GELS pa10a.41g Jeumo ey 0)308loud euy 0 souenss| Joj Buiun sy 0yang 108f0ad s 0 1509 feUly B 210U021 O} PEPBBU S{BPI0 sbueyosiyl  ¥1L/SO/E0 ¥L/E0/E0
6294892
2po) uosesy suonduaseg Bpio abueyy 3dEgddy  81eq abueg)
%EL°9E  01'651'€06$ 8LLLL'GELS 3 7€/86'L9€$ uontowa( ybeuogopw
HOI-L0YSZ-EL0T UDI4eshwig €102
jooyag sasAwg g uoybuiysepm
JequINN  10BLJUOD  juhoury S40pI0 $18pJ0 junouny
od 0%, joRNUOYD aBueyn aBueyn joe43U0D
saquinp jdy pseog LTI lejor  pasiaey 1eyoL 1oquinN lewBp Jequinp joefoid 10pudA jooysg

907 ¥30HO0 IONVHO
gLjoz :abegd PLAEIE0 0 PL/LO/ED weibo.id yuswanoidwy |eyide)
viozicziy :9ea woJjabuel sa[oAo erosdde Japlo sBueyoesey ) sjooyog o1jand obesiyy

y10zZ Aen Sd)



14-0528-PR7

60 IONVHD W Modey ‘sieaue U pieog ay) o) pawodas Buieq ase pue panoldde usaq aey s1ep.0 abueyd Buimo|io) auL

18'929'02% |elo] 108/0id
‘pued |eouode au} Ul eay SAISS90XD
296661 - SLORIPUOY PBIan0dsIg 10 90.n0s sy} Juioduid 0] UBIS [EULBL) B wiopad pue jpued [BoUIOAI8 UL 9} 8JNSE3W PRO| 0} |9LSIEW pue Joge| apiaold  ¥1/8Z/€0 €L/LL/IED
‘pa|[BISUI g S3}|| JeYy) S9JInbe. SJ00p MaU 8y} JO LUONEd0| auy
1£628% HOV — UoISsIWO pue sa)) sse|b Joj [[BD 10U PIP SIUBWNOOP JOBALOD B L "SI0OP Pa|[RIsul Apau 0} sa)| sse(b ppe 0} SeLoeLl pue Joge| 8pioid  ¥1/91/E0 ¥1L/90/€0
‘waysks Buisxa 0} paioauLod 1o1esado Joop AInp Areay LOUOH B 8pIAOId Ise3 apjeoq
GL'090'c$ SUONIPUOD PAIBADDISIQ 40 BOUBJIUS UlBLU 3} JO SIOOP JoBXe ay) je J0jeIedo JoOp BunSIXa 3U3}0BULOISIP PUE SAOWSI 0} [2LRjewW pue Joge| 8piAold  1/82/€0 €1/62/90
“J9S0[0 pUB ‘a.remp.ley diued aoe(das pue BAOWS 100]} PUZ 3U}
UQ "SICOP OM] JO 8SOdSIP PUB BAOWAI J00|} IS4 BYI UQ "SIOSOJ0 MU apinold pue eliempiey oied Jxa ‘siesojo Bunsxe aoeidas
20°561'12$ SUONIPUOD PBIBA0ISIQ $200p J00[} punoJb Y10 1y ‘Al[BLOIOUN) PUB K18 25 8SBRIOUI O} 9JEMPIBY JOOP PUB S100p O} suede. o S1uepio abueyo siuL  ¥1/82/E0 €1/62/90
¥9d-8201-60 ¥L05€¥2
3p0)) UOSEdY suonduosaq Bpi abuey) dEQddy  3.eQq sbueyd
%1922 90°0L0'G5C$ ¥Z'610'LVS L 78°066'20Z% U] ‘S10}0RHUOD BN MM
L-dSO-1S0€9-210Z 1-dSD SHV D ZL0Z
sy ay) 40} jooyds yBiH obesiyd
(¥9'1L.26'83) fejo1 19kbud
‘loppe| sy} ssedode 0} pesu ay} snyi pue 8oueUsUEW J0) pasu oY) paonpal >_Emoc_cm_m sey
s1onpoJd 1S SSH|UIRIS SU} JO UONB[IEISUISY | *Bull Pue 08D [93]S SSa|UIBIS MBU B PaAI90a Rsuwiyo Bupsixs ay | “sprepueis
(¥8'146'8%) Bylo Sd7) Jopun paunbai 10U PALISp PUB HOVY BU) AG PajENEAs sem Jel oppe| Asuwiyo e Jojipalo e siepio ebueyo siyl  1/S0/E0 YLIv0/E0
8ud-6250- L} 6£926¥2
3po) uoseay suondiioseq |ApIO ebueyy BEgaddy  BEd ebuey)
%6L'€Z S OZE'YPYB'LS SH'0Ze'seY LS 0¢ 00'000'6+¥'9$ Auedwo? uononysuo) Aug-iv
HOW-1S8YZ-LL0Z HOW inaysed 1402
10042 § JndjSsed SN0
06°LEQ' VS [0 1090ud
*SjUBWINSOP UBISap 8y} Ul pepN|oUl jou 39M Jey) SIYBI MU puUR SSLOIMS ‘S JIj 0191 ‘SaSUB| Sppe Lopio abueyo sy
06°LE9'VS YOV — UOISSILO ‘opeJBdn Bunybi| o1} 104 6d00s paJnbal au} jle apnjul Jou PIp uBisap ay) 1ey) paiarcdstp sem NyBnosyy yem eulswy buuna - ¥1/S0/E0 yLIvLIZ0
6£21€92
apo) uoseay suonduosaq BP0 ebUey)y Slegddy  81eQq ebueq)
%81'6Z €6°LI8'VLLS 06'260°'€2% € £0'6L2'16% "ou| ‘Lnod W
917-068LL-E10Z DL 8snoyaiem SdD €10Z
apiM AN - esnoyasep SdO
J2quInN  JPBJUDD  Junowy 311376 $19pI0 unouny
od 409, J9BI3UOD aBueyd abBuey) 10RJUOD

ssquiny ydy preog apoeI0 [eloy  PesIAGY |eyop Jaquiny lewBLQ Jaquiny 19load JOpUBA Jooysg

9071 ¥30HO0 IONVHI

gL jog :abed ¥L/LE/E0 O} P1/LO/ED welboid wawaroidw| [eyded
pLoZ/cZIY :8red wouy eBues s31940 EACIdde JapLo abueydasay ) sjooyos 211qnd obesIyd

v10Z AeiN SdD




14-0528-PR7

60 IJONVYHO W woday ‘sJjeaue Ul pJeog a8y 01 pauodas Buieq ae pue panosdde uaag aney sJap.o 8Bueyd BuImolio) Byl

109lo1d ayy o ubisap auy Buunp
LMOUY 90 10U PjROD SEB.E PaJEasu0d 8SaY | “PIIA0DSIP 35oM JIledal 318.10U09 [2JMjon)s Buipesu sed.e [eLONIPPE UBUM POYDS
00'+0Z'st$ SUOIIPLOY) PaIBA0DsIg s} Jo aimonus ayy poddns 03 paunbau sem 12y} Buuoys EUORIPPE BLIOS JO LONIPUOD PBISACISIP € 10} SI18pIo ebueyosiyl  +1/82/€0 €1/62/L0
LSE20vC
8poy) uoseay stonduosaq JBpip ebuey)  3EQddy  8EQ JbuBl)
%L6'LL 00Z¥E'LIO'LS 00°Lve‘1S.$ A 00°000'01£'9$ 20SSY ’p USSIBIN "N'S 'UBUISEd "H'd
L-dIS-1SLP2-1102 1-dIS simeT LLoZ
|ooYyog Sime] 8yse
LY'SYE'Le El0L 109l0id
-poddns Jnas-un A1BSS203U BY) JOJ SUCISINOID 8PNIOUI JOU PIP SILBLUNDOP JOBALOD 3Y | “UONE|RISUI
00'086% YOV — uolssiwo £12POWIWOIE O} UCHOSULO2I3IUI INPUOD LI SN} / | -4 MU Joj Hoddns Jruis-un e ppe 0} [eLajelu pue Joge| 3pinold  v1/vLIED €L/12/80
L¥'592$ YOV — uolssiwg *J€) Wy Ul SaNiXyj 0 Juswadeldes 10y opo sbueyy  vi/vLED €4/12/80
2690€£92
BP0 UOSEdY ) stonduoseq Jopip S0UBy) Jegady 31 q obueud
%GS¥L 18'65L°21% 18'6L1'C$ 14 00°086'¢1$ "Oul‘undd W
1-917-1E064-€10C -9 LT 2pISUINoS €102
Awepesy |euonedndosQ apisyinog
(501128) [e101109k01d
(501129) pa1oalIQg JBUMO £ousBunuod pasnun aj1ouooss 0} Jop.Io sbueyd saonpeg  YI/BL/ED ¥1/¥0/€0
8¥d-201-Cl 6119092
5po)) uoseay suonduoseq J9piQ abueyy drQgddy  9Eeq sbueq)
%209l  geovl've$ 00°000°cL$ 4 zeorL'Les 20sSY ' LBSRIN "N'S 'UdydSed 'Hd
¥OI-1E29Z-¥10T ¥ojuosuyor 102
32u3|[99X3 Jo [ooYyog Alejualualz UOSUYO[ UOP|3M Sawer
62'28S°2I$ [e10] 109k.d
SUBWNS0p UBISAP U} Ul PAPN[OUI J0U 3J8M JBU} SBINIXI} MAU PUB ‘SHY )1 018 ‘sasua] sppe 0D Sl "apeJbdn
gLlev'es OV — uoIssiwo Bunuby auy a1e|dwoo 038doos pauinbad oy} ([ 3pN[oul 10U PIp UBISSP U} 1) PRIBACOSID SEM ) ybroap yem puyap buung  PL/LLIED ¥1/61120
SKZLEQZ ,
“S)Y 11} 0411 2 pUB S3SUB) JB3)0 's.0109|y84 Bunybiy sppe OO sty L apesbdn
00°225'G$ YOV — uoIssiuo Bunybi sy a1a|dwoo 018doos pe.inbai ayy |12 2pnjoul jou pip UBISAP B} 1Y) PaJeA0OSIP sem | ybnoJyy yem eulyay Buung  ¥1/50/€0 ¥1/S4120
$£6.992
S1ueWN0p UBISIP 23 U PAPNIOUI JOU 350M 12U} SISU 82 SPPe OO Siu). "apesBdn
95°225'c$ HOY — LOISSILO BupyBlj o ae(dLL0d 0}8doos palinbal sy [|e PRIl ou Pip UBISP B} 12U PRIBACISIP sBM Y UBnoIUL sEM feulyaL Buung  ¥1/S0/E0 ¥1I15Li20
2080892
Bpo,uoseay suonduosaq JepiQ ebueyy sreQgady  I.eq sbuey)
%6v'8lL €6'15Y'18% 1£602°218 S 95°2v.L'89% "ou) ‘unspd W
O 171-1¥852-€40Z © 11 Aeullum €102
l1o04ydg Aaupym 13
PqunN  19BJUOD  JUnoOwy S18pI0 s18pi0 Junouny
od 3109, JoRIUOD aBuey) aBueyd joe43U0D
Jquinp Jdy pieog ajoeID feiol pesiasy jeyoy 1qunN jeuibup JoquinN Jo0load AOpUBA jo042s

907 ¥30¥0 IONVHO

gLjoy :abed YLILE/E0 03 ¥L/LO/E0 weiboid uswsroidwy jeyded
yioz/sziy :9ed wo.jebued sa[oAo eroidde Japio abueyossay) s|00yog 21|gnd obeoIyo

y10Z Aein - SdD



14-0528-PR7

60 IONVYHO W uodey ‘sieaue ul pieog sy 01 papode. Buieq sue pue pasosdde usaq aney siepio abueyd Buimo|io) suL

10°1e5'628 - [e101 1990.d
‘WAB ayy mojaq $ooeds WOODJSSBIO Ul 3SIOU3INDAL O} SBM 2Iym
199f01d 3y} 10§ JUBIUI [BUIBLIO BL{} UK O} JBPJO UL XOM J0 8000S aul Jo 1ed 8q 0} paaL unvlINg siyyAg pajou sadeds [euomppe
3U) BY) POUILLIBIAP SBM )| ‘MBIABL JBLIUNY pue 105{0d B} Jo pJeme aL) Buimolio}  sramoy ‘WAB ayy moeq SWOOISSED UrRW
10'LES'62S YOV — UoISSILD 8y pepnoul pey som joadooseseqay]  ‘wkb ayi mopq seoeds Uy juswede|das Bupo ruonippe Joj siuepio abueyo siyy  ¥1/E0/E0 ¥1/12120
£8.€892
8po7) uoseay sSuonduosa(] Bpip ebueyy 3Beqady  81EQ sbuey)
%8E'LL  0L'GEB'SYYS LO'¥SS'SHS € 62°18€'00t$ oU[ ‘siojoenuoD BIIIN "Y'
HOI-LZPZZ-E1L0Z yol Aspng €102
|ooyag Aiejuawaly Aspng H smsnbny
8¥'GL0'6ZS 101 108loud
*SJUSLLNDOP JOBAUOD 8Y) Ui PAPN[OUI JOU SEM 9000S SIY L “4S 00} Ajerewixoidde
¥56¥v$ YOV — LoISSIWO ‘saoeds Buled 1usoe[pe ay) yojew o} 3jnqusaa ay) ul Buniso sy jured pue awud ‘esedsid 0) [EUBYEW pUE JOge| 8PWoId  F/ED/ED ¥1/92/20
€9'809'1$ YOV — uoissiwQ -a0eds 1) Ul pajued BuB] WL} By} [ YOIBL O} W} BAIRI008P ay Jued pue awnd ‘asedaid 01.10Ge| pue [eLRBW opiold  ¥1/8L/ED v1/22/20
*SJUSWNJ0P JOBNLOD
o' 2£9% YOV — WIssiu0 8} ul papnoul AjleulBLIO 10U sem 2d0DS Sy | *WO0J 191101 8U) Ul Siiem jie Jured pue swud ‘sredaid 0} [eUSiEW pUB Joge| 8pinold  ¥L/E0/ED ¥1142i20
) ‘8)91dwoo sem Buidoos saye uoisnuiul Jalem Aq pasnea sem ebeweq wnuoypne ¢
82°9¥9'6Z$ SUONIPUOD) PaIBA0DSI] AU J0 JoWDD 1sBT YUUON BU1 U0 IS 8E 91 Ad pz Alsiewixoidde ‘Buiipo Jeyse|d pabeurep erowal 0} J0Ge| pUB |eLReW 8piold  ¥1/8Z/E0 ¥LIZLIED
‘Bunsixs yorw
10°€.9% SUONIPUOY PaIaA0ISIJ ouied pue awud ‘ssedaid "aj1jo.d Juade{pe yolew O} 31UI00 0 47191 Aj@iewixoldde aoe|de 0} S[eLRIEL pue Joge| 3pnold  ¥L/E0/E0 ¥1/92/20
S0vE992
3po) uosedy SUONdIoseg PpIO sbuey) 3Seqgddy  3r.Qq abuey)
%L LY 8Y°008°0/2% 8%'G10'629 S 00'682'LvZ$ ou| ‘SI01OBAUDD JBIIN "M
VDI ISLYEVI0T 1-4D123499),0 %102
looyog aysay,0 9 lieqes|
00'982'0.% el01 109foud

“oaloid ayy Jo uBisap ay} BuuNp UMOLY Bq JOU PINOD SEB.e PIESOLOD B8SBL | "PaIBACDSID B1am Jsiedss Buipasu
00'6€2'9$ SUOMIPUCD PaJdaA0ISI( Sea.. UDIIPPR Laym I00YDS B} JO 8Inons au) Joddns 01 paanba sem jey) Buroys euoNppe oy s1ap.o aBueyd iyl ¥1/8Z/E0 ¥1/€0/20

‘uaas ag p|noo poddns Jusiolyns

10 X0B] 84} JeY) SAOGE 313.10U0D [RINIANAS 3} Jiedal 0} JBPI0 UeuOp Sem Bulled ay) o Loplowap aY} Jnun Jusem y as 3afoud

ay o uBisap au) Buunp usas aq Jou piNod Bulao ay; Joj suoddns ey ‘apod Buipjing obesiyd jo AND 8Y) o sjuswaiinbal

00'EPE'6LS SUOTPUOD PBISACOSI] Buipeo) sy} 19U 0} JoPIO U padinbau aq pinom spoddns EUONIPPE J2Y) PUND) SEM | SB UOIIPUOD PaISA0OSIPB SISIYL  ¥1/82/E0 ¥1/€0/20
1S€20%C
8p0Y uoSeay SUON0uoSaq Bpip abuey) Sgaddy  3.q obueuD
%164, 00°LYE'LO0'LS 00°2v€°15L$ ce 00°000'01£'9$ 0088y g UBSPIN 'N'S ‘UBYIsed ‘H'4
L-dIS-1S1¥Z-1102 L=dIS SIMa7 1L0C

|00YDS S1MaT] 31|se
JequInN  19B4U0D  junoury $48pI0 s18pI0 unoury
od 409, 10e5U0D abueyo sBueyn OBIUOD

13quiny idy paeog ajoes0 |ejol  pasiaey eyo), JaquinN feutblaQ Jsquny 323foid 10puep [ooyss

90T ¥3AH0 FONVHD
9Ljog :abed ¥L/LE/E0 01 ¥L/L0/E0 wesbold juswanoidw) jeyded
yLozZ/SZIY :93ed wody abuel sa[oAo erosdde Japio abueyoasay | sjooyos 211qnd obesiyn

102 AeiN Sd)



14-0528-PR7

60 IONVHO W Lodey *sJeaue u) pieog ey} o1 peuodas Bulaq ale pue panoidde ueeq arey siepIo abueyd Buimosio) BUL

09°+02% 1ejo 18loid
SjuBLINoOp UBISSP 8L} Ul pOPN|oUl 10U 8J3M JBL) SISE|IEG PUE SIM 31} 013J Sppe OO siy | "apeJbdn
09'102% HOov - uoissiwO  Bunyby ay) Jo)adoos palinbas ayi ||e apnjout 1ou pip UBISSP 3Y) JeL) PAIGACISIP SEM )| yBnoay yiem euy sy Buung 'po unelng  ¥1/91/€0 ¥L/SLI20
8¥2289C
3poy) uoseay SWONANSSa( JopIQ DUy 3Eqgddy &©q abuey)
%S6'L 8L'L¥1'09% 0€'048'v$ 14 88°0.2'19% QU UNdd W I
917-1Z162-€L0Z 917 sninesung €102
|100ydg AWapeoy oNSe|oYas SNINBSUNS M Yueag
00'L¥6'c$ oL 10ebo.1d
“30U8) PAIEDO[34 3L{ O} NP PaYIYS YoM Buideospuel Jo uchedlipow uim Buole peseaiou
1P SS8908 Agj[e B} 2J8UMm JUaWIARd 812.10U0D [EUORIPPE 3PIAC.IC PUB 30UB} BLY) uonIsod-a. 0} JOge| PUe LIBIEW 3PIA0Id .
-$59998 A3|[e Uap 038Ul Apadold ay) wioly Aadosd auj ojuI 8AO BIUS B} paisanbai OSE pue JBUI02 30U} 8L}
10)8/Bue 92168p G B paisanbal [coyos ey | “saouepisal Buuoqubiau pue [0oyds 3y} SAOIAIBS LYoIum £3|[e Ue $$900E 0} UON.0|
SIY} 18 Win) S9I01yeA Juswabeuew ajsem pue AIBAlIap 9SNBO3Q PiB1j MU 3L J0 SPIS ISBALLIOU BUj} JB BUI0D 9dUa) as1bap 0B
£jUBM JoU PIp ABU L "20US} JeRWILIRd MUI| UIBYD MBU 3Uj) O} LONEDLIPOW P3)S3NbaL 10049S By} ‘PSI0S[9S SBM JOJORJIU0D B DUE pIg
00°'1¥6'€$ jsonbay oyog 100loud sy Joyy “Moed) Bupiem pue ply meu ay) uedelpe wipluuad Auedoud ey Buoe paubisap semeouajuljuBRYOMBUY  PL/EO/E0 yLIvLI20
8Yd-G2S0-L 986.29¢
3P0y Uoseay suonduoseq BpIo ableyy 3sEgady 3. sbueq)
%08'8 00'811°862$ 00'84L'¥2$ 4 00°000'v22$ 20ssY % UBSPIN "N'S ‘Ueydsed "'H'd
IdN-L9vEC-¥102 IdN S8Wl9 v102
|ooyog sawlg 1 Waqoy
16'6v9'2e$ 101 100l0id
“yseid BUIPUNOLINS BU) YIM LS|} PUE [9A3) ‘UIB| MBU L) LD pajfRIsl 39 0} s! ysiuly siseld
Mmauy “Buiwesy Bunsixa auy 0} payoRtE Yie| [2BLU MaU UM S 80B|da) pUe eae pabeuwep sy Buipunouns yie| 1w au}
10 UOILOd B 2A0WSJ 0} JOGe| PUE [BLSIBW 3PIN0Id ‘pabewep o1em ag paullialep 8em spyseid Buipunouns pue [elow Bunsxa
L6'6v9'22$ SUONIPUOD PJSACOSI Bl "UiB| [B18W 8L} Loy; [P} puUE peiesedas Bul|ieo seiserd Bunsixa aly Jo uonoes ebey e ‘Bunured o) Bueo ey Buredaid siym  v1/82/€0 L/ZLIE0
€0v£992
3poy) UoSeey SuoNduoSa( BP0 SbUBy) ©BEguUdy  3Eq ebueyd
%266 16'910'15C$ 16'6¥9°223 3 00°29€'82¢% oU] ‘sI0joBJUOD JBINA "Y'
UOILLLIYPLOT U ed 8pAH v102
Awapedy 132180 )ied d9pAH
JequINN  J0B5UOD  JUROWY s19pI0 S43pI0 junouny
oOd 0% Joe4U0D aBueyd aBuey) JORIUOD
13quinp ydy pseog ejori0 fejoL pasiaey 1eyol FELTHLTY] 1ewbLo 19quin 193foid JOPUBA jooyss

907 3430¥0 IONVHI

9Lj09 :abed 7L/LE/E0 OV FL/LO/ED weibo.d yuswsaaoiduw [eyde)
yioz/iczy :oved wouy abuel s3(940 roJdde Japlo abueyoasay | sjooyag 21ignd obesIyd

y1L02Z AeiN Sd)D



14-0528-PR7

60 IDNVHO W uodey ‘s1eaue u) pieog sy 0} papodas Buiaq aue pue panosdde uaaq saey s1epioc 86ueyd Buimoyio) syl

9y'0£Z'¥$ [e101 108loid
-a1eudoidde se seinpiy Bunapep pue Buippe AG ASAINS jeUIJ BUY LM ASAINS [BIIUI B} SB(IOUDDBI
9y 0eZ'P HOV — UOISSILLD 1BpI0 aBUBYD SIL] J59.LI0DUI SBM JUNOD INJX1) BY} 30USNDaSLOD B SB PUE 812INd0BU) Par0.d BUOP sem j2yiAoans eaiulayl  v1/94/e0 v1L/¥0IE0
8SELE9C
3po7y udsesy Suonduosa( JpIo abuey segady B Q abuey)
%88'G  60°€51'0L$ o0z’ v 1 £0'226'LLS ‘09 soueusjule Bunybin euaduwg
O17-LEEVT-ELOT Ol uueN 10T
[00Y9S uue | 30eI0H
L6'6L6'GLS ©loL19k0ud
. “INgPJ 29 0} pasu sea.e Buijool Bunsixa oy jey) peulLB)ap sem uonnjos paubissp e
POAISSTD SEM LOHIPUOD SU} 80UQ “SISUONIPUOD JIe HUN MOPUM SWOS [[eysul pue Buioos jo suoipod Jaupo uo sJiedsd op 0) asaL
Sem OUMm ‘J010B1UOD 8U) 0} paubisse siom Jo 5doos ay) Jo Wed ou sem S '0YIs du) ol Bunies| usaq sey Jaem UIeJ UsAUP
16'6.6'Gl$ SUOIIPUOD PRIBAODSIA  puim JO saLl Buung "SIXEIUI JIE JIBU} BABY SIOIZ[USA JUN 8L} BIBUM Jo0J BY} 0 Suoiod Buipingal Joj Jopio sBuelp e sISIUL  PL/9L/ED PL/¥0/E0
8dd-¥col-Cl 2628092
3poy) uoseay SUoNOnoSeq BpIp abueyy) degady  91BQ ebueg)
%609 GG'ETE'RLTS 16'6.6'SL$ 3 85eve'z9Cs 208SY ? USSPIN "N'S ‘Ueyosed ‘H4
d404-11622-¥10C Joyoueldq 10z
. {ooydg ouejsq O piemp3
2,'869'C28 101 308loid
1s9nbay pa1os.ug JaumQ ey} Joy Buioud
sapiro.d 1Bp1o abueyd s W4J0S PEaLUSAC Ue Lo LOIRONb JaNa| KUW € JO Lonippe 8y} palsanbal §do Hom siy) jo uona|dwios
2.'869'CS payoang seumo ay) Bumo(jo4 "JBIUBT BIPOW MAU E OJul Afeiq)| 00UOS Bunsia auj Jo LOREAOLR. DU} peAOAUlIoaloud L-HDI SOUBNH eyl vLILLIED ¥1L/0L/E0
29£2692
BP0 UOSEdy swonduosaq BpJO obuey) 3sEQady  81Q abueyd
%Y9'9  TLOZE'EVS 2.'869°C8 ) 00'829'0¥% ouj ‘uononasuO) UBRIRA PIO
=4O LSYZT-¥ 10T 1-u91153yBnH v10Z
sjaeq/seybny
(00°'190'+$) ei0L30901d
dovauy
Yl 0} paaiBe se pauLo Liad 10U Hom 8L} 10 130 e Buipinoid oy st esodoid sapuo Bueyd SIYL M NWD € Yim dn paxo(q
MOU B8 SALDUEIG MBU BU) LIV SIOMIONP pasnel ay | *paie|dwiod 1ou sem Lolum siiem Aiojeae| ey} Buoe swooi 110 suib pue
sK0q 8y [0 1001} Yoea U) Buluado 1onp mou e pamoys sBumesp sl ul ubisap ay ] UM J0 HOIHOY a4 Builinsuod jnoyim
(00°190°'v$) BUYIO oSl feolpen Bulsxe ay) pasne. pue saseyd siIb pue skoq ayy Ul sl 1sneLxs 1ejiol jediuea Bunsixe ue paerodsip DAYl ¥1/8Z/E0 cLoLZL
8¥d-62S0-LI 8€/86¢22
3po)) uosesy Suonduoseq BpIO ebley) slegddy  9.eq ebuey)
%ZSL 28011°065'SS Z8°011'16€$ ge 00°000'661°'6$ Auedwo) uopnisuo) Aig-lly
y18-12.622-2102 yiguoxigezioz
|o0Yog uoXxIqg INYLy
JequInN  19BIIU0D Junowy s48pI0 s48pI0 junouny
Ood jo¢, joRIU0D sBueyn abueyn joeu0d
Jssquinp 3dy pseog 3ajaei0 |eyoy pasIABY |eyo1 BqWnN leusBli0 Jaquiny 3o0foad FLTITET Y |jooyss

9071 43040 IONVHI
gLjo . :obed YLILE/E0 OV ¥ L/LO/ED weiboud juswanoidw) [eyded
viozisziy :9eq wouj abues sa|oho eroidde Jspio sbueyoassy) sjooyos 211qnd obesiyn

¥10Z Aey Sd)



14-0528-PR7

60" IONVHO W uodey

‘sseawe ul pieog sy 0) peuodas Bulaq ale pue parcidde useq ey s1api0 aBueyd Buimolioy syl

G0'6.Y'9$ [e101 109kud
‘WooJsSED B 0} pabueyd sem aoeds au 1oekud aL Jo Lol dU) Bumo|iod NUN D7y UB 3AI8031 10U PIP SNY) PU LLCOISSE|D
S0'6.Y'9% paiosngswo © 10U Sem GOZ W00 103kud iy o ubisep ulbuc ay) Buun@ "GOz WOOJ Ul HUN O/y MBU B (|1SUL O} [ELSjeL pUe JOqe| 2piAoid ¥ 1/E0/E0 PLELLO0
8Yd-t2oi-cl $085092
3p0)) uoSeey swonduoseq Bpip abuey) Isregaddy  d'q ebueyd
%8y 8L.lv6'GeTS 8L°Lv6'0L$ € 00°000'622$ ou| ‘siojoenuOD B "H™M
aov-168SZ-¥10Z agov sweliiMm v1.0Z
jooyog Airjuatuajly SWel||ip
96°0LL°L$ £©10] 1%9bid
SjUBLINOOP UBISOP B} UI PAPN|OUL JOU 3.8M JBY) SAINKIS PUR SBLUOUMS S )1} 041J 'SOSUB| SPpe JopJo abueyo sy -apesbdn
96'0LL'L$ HOV — UoIsSs|wo BunyBi| ou} a91dwiod 038doas paJinbal ) ||e 8pRioul 10U Pip UBISIP SU Jeu) PRIA0OSIP Sem I yBnoJ iem Uy eyl Buung - L/ZLED ¥1/61/20
0SZ1€9¢
3po) uoseay suonduose BpIC abuey)y dlegddy  3eq ebuey)
%92'G  Z0'6£0'0ES 8G°1L0G°L$ 4 ¥¥'LEG'8ZS "oul ‘MNdPd W T
O17-1€9€2-€10Z - 9171 UMBIPOOM £10Z
Aunwwo) UMe|poops
09'¥81$ eloL 19b.d
‘ajeudo.dde se saunixiy bunepp pue Buppe Aq Asains [eul au) Yim ASAINS Bl 3L} $3]10U0D8)
09°zZ1$ HOVY — uoissiwo 18pJ0 3BUBYD SIY ] '199.U0DU) SEM JUNOD 2INXI} SU) 20USNDISUOD B SB PUB SleINddeUl ponoJd auop sem jleyifanins eriuiay]  v1/82/€0 +1/02/€0
‘ajeudo.dde se saunixiy Bunapp pue Buippe Aq Aaains [euly a4l YIm ASAINS [ENILI 3L} $9|10U0031
00°29% HOV — uoIsSsiuO J1aps0 sBueyD SILY] "108.LI00UI SeM JUNOD BINIXIY 3L} 82USNDasLOD B SB pUE ajeinddeul panold auop sem ey Aaans eiuleyy  v/82/€0 ¥1/02/€0
9G11€9¢
3poD) UosEay suonduosag 18pJO 8bueyy sEqddy  aeq ebuey)
%¥y'S  96'890'69% 68'v96'c$ € L0'705'69$ ABopuyoa] p seoneg Bunybn 003
O1TLLETT-ELOT 9 l1oueuaig €102
Awopedy a2uaIdg @ Yie | curjudlg
6EZLYS feloL 10ekbud
‘s1eudo.dde se saunixy Bunaep pue Buippe AQ AoAins [eur) oL yim ASAINS [eniul Y $9|10U0031
(AR HOV — uoissiQ 18pI0 aBUBLD SIY | "J0B.LI0JUI SEM JUNOS BNIXIJ B} 8duanbasuod e se pue ajeinodeul panosd suop sem eyl Aenns enuieyy  vL/9L/EO ¥1/40/£0
6001£9¢
9po, uoseey suonduoseq BpiQ abueyy dlegaddy  3req sbueqd
%L8'G  00'916°L$ 6eC1P$ L L9'e0L' LS ‘00 sourusjulep Bunyb ruadw)
O17-1L18E2-€L0T 9.1718ukoH €102
jooysg auhoy sewoy |
JoquinN  JoBJIUCD  junouny si3pao s49p40 junoury
od 309, PeHUOD aBueyd aBueyn PRIUCH
Jsaquiny dy pseog ajoeI0 |eyo1 pesiaey |ejop saunN fewBuo J9quin 308[oad JOPUBA jooyos

9ljog
viozieev

:abed
:ajeq

907 ¥30HO0 IONVHO

YL/AE/E0 01 L/L0/E0
wio.} abueu sajoho eaoidde Japlo sbueyoasay |

102 AeiN

welbold uswaroidwj [ejde)
sjooyasg s1jqnd obeoyd

Sd)



14-0528-PR7

60 3ONVHO W dodey ‘sJeaue Ul pJeog su) 0) pauodas Buiaq ase pue panoidde usaq aney siapuo abueyd buimoloy Byl

LL'GZL'ELS [e10L Y00kid
*SUBWINDOP 10BIJUOD BY) Ul
L¥'99€'2L$ HOV— UOISSILO  pepnjoul jou g 10efoid 3y} Jo uona(dwod ey} Joj AJBSsaoaU Sem JBY) oM 8)IS 812.0U0D [EUOIIPPE J0) [BLRIBL pUB JOoQe| BpIOId  1/BZ/E0 FLIELZ0
$9'85.$ SUOIIPLO?) PaIBACOSIA “efnpoLL 8L} O SA0W 3U) BULINP 150} 850Mm SA9Y JoLBIU| 84 ] "SHO0| 8L} A2)-0J PUE SIBPUIKD g dWNg 0) [eURIB *§ 08T 3poud  YL/LLIED #1L/0LIE0
8ud-vZ0L-z} T619€92
8poY uoseay SuoONALOSag BpPJQD @ ueyd areqg mmﬂ 3leq mm:mco
%0y £9'80€°'L0Z'L$ £9°786'07$ 9 00°9ZE'YSL'L$ "0U| ‘UORONASUOD "Y' Q'O
SN1-1L9YZ-€302 snl eeBunybIN €102
jooyag ajebuyybiN aouasofd
2921128 101 109lo.d ‘
*SJUBLINOOP UBISeP B} Ul PAPNIOUI JOU 8.BM U]} SBINIXI) PUR SYY 11j0J1)
99°21L'L$ HOV — UDISSILO ‘Sasua) sppe Jopso abueyd siy | -epesbdn Bunyby auy Joj8doos pasnbel auj e apnjoul 1ou pip ubisep o) 1eus paJsA0osIp semyl  ¥1/8Z/E0 yLIVZIE0
*SILLLUNDOP UBISAP B} LI PAPNIOU JOU 30M B} SUNIXI| PUE SI 1oJ)
96'66£$ HOV — UDISSIWQ ‘sosuaj sppe Jap.o abueyo sty apeJbdn BunyBy ey) 1oy adoos paunbes sy e 8pnioul 10U pip UBISap auy ieL paiarcosIp semy  v1/8Z/E0 YLI¥2/E0
$611£92
8p0) uoseay suonduosa pJQ abueyd wﬁD mm< akegd wmcm_._o
%EP'Y ¥ 068'6YS 29°211'28 4 Z8°2LLLYS ABoouyos ) g ssonseg bunyby 003
91719V Z-€10Z 917 Hed uosueH £40Z
|00Y9S Nied UOSURH
0002 L% o1 199f0id
00°02¥'L$ pajoauiqg J8UMO ‘107 Aeid Buisxa ay) uo saieIS palun sy jo dew e jured o} leUsle R Jode  ¥1/8Z/E0 YLI6LIED
118592
3p0Y) uosesy SuonRduosSag PpJO abueyd aed mmﬂ 31eq mm:mco
%05y  00'GO¥'Z8ES 00'69¥'0L$ 4 00°000'09€$ 2088y g UASPIN "N'S ‘Usyosed 'H'4
1dN-LEZSZ-P1L0T TdN J9Ames 102
jo0ydg s8hmeg Asupis
G9¥8Y' LS elo119b.d
SJUBWINOOP UBIS3P 3} Ul POPN|OUI IOU S5oMm .U} Bunybi mau pue saUydIMS ‘s1y I 0Bl ‘sasua| sppe OO siyl "spesbdn
SOY8Y'LS YOV - woisswO  Bunyby e} 048doos panbal syl jle apnjoul Jou pIp UBISep Ul ley palancosip sem Ji yBnoluy yiem eul ayl Buung Lo uteling  ¥1/94/E0 71/81120
1L60S92
BP0 LU0SEdy suonduosaq BpiQ sbuey) sEgddy  B.q ebueq)
%EY 28'6612ES SO'¥8y'LS ! LLLLL'0ES ‘00 souBUBUIRp Buyybi eUsdw)
DL HLEET-ELOZ ol11/e9gloz
jooyag Asesy 3 ydasop
JBQWINN  JdBJUOD  Junowy S13pI0 sJ9pI0 unouny
Od 309, JpRIUOH aBueys abueyo 10843U0D
quinp idy pieog [:TE1:37 ] jej01 posIAdY |eyoL JaquinN leujB0 soqunp 300foad JOpuUap jooyss

901 ¥3AHO0 FONVHI
9Lj06 :abed ¥LILEIE0 O} PL/LO/ED welbouid uswsaoidw) e)ided
vLoz/sziy :9eq woJy abues sa1oho eaoidde Japlo ebueyoasay | S|00Y2S o1qnd obeoaiyn

y1L0Z AeiN Sd)D



14-0528-PR7

60 3ONVHO W koday ‘sJeaLe Ul pieog aLpt 0) peyodal Buieq aue pue panoidde usaq awey ssapio abueyd Buimo)oy suL

99'28E'vL$ [ejoL 108/0ad
) *SIUSLINDJOD JOBJUOD
9Z°15e'CLS HOV — LoISSILQ [RUIBLO 8} Ul PEPNIDUI Jou NG AIESSB08U Sem adoos SEM SIUL "SPIRPUEIS SO 01 Woo. 39110} Buliq 0} feuejew pue Joge| 8pinoid  v1/82/E0 €L/0E/01
"9S0[0 J0U P{nOD SJO0P 3U) PUB PaISNU AJABSL oM Sauiesy
oV’ 1L£0'2S SLORIPUOY) PaISA0ISI] Bunsixe sl asnessq A1Rssadsu sem adoos [UOHIPPE SIY | ‘awel) J00p pue 10op Buisixa qeys. o} [BLBIEW PUE JOge| 3poId  ¥1/S0/E€0 SL/LLV/OL
8¥d-G¢s0-L1 29%.0S62
3po) UOSESY SuoNnduosa (g JopliQ abuey BEQgAdy 8eQq sbueyy
%.IG'CT 92°0¥5'99Z'1L$ 9z 0v.L'LES 8 00°008'7€T'1$ ‘00 U0IONIISUOD JB|pal
YOI LSOLY-EL0T yoINEID EL0Z
jooyas ybiyH youbey deid d1wapedy yeld a|jeydI N
0T LvL'LS [eloj 109o.d
‘ajeudo.dde se seinxiy Bunapp pue Buippe AQ ABAINS (eI} B} UM ASAINS |BIUI BU) $9|10UDDB]
0T ivLLS HOV - uoissiwg 1op0 BBUBYD SIY ] "109.U00UI SBM JUNOD BINJXIJ BU} 90USNDISUOD B SE PUR 81RIN0OBLI PBA0Id BUOP sem eyl Aenins eniuiey  ¥1L/8L/E0 ¥1/S0/€0
LEZ1E9C
8poD UoSER Yy SUONAN0Saq] BpIO bUey) dEQgady  3eq ebueq)
%86'C ¢5'SSE'09% 0T'LPL'VS 8 2£°809'85% ‘00 soueusjulep BSupuybi reuadw)
9171-L0992-€1L02 - o11soqng €102
|jooyag sjoqnQ g 3 Weliim
0€'¥59% [e101 109/04d
0€'t69% HOV — uoIssiwo -AIeSS00U SB SBINIXI) PUB SID 110191 ‘Sasus| mau Buipnjousadoos Buissiw Joj} Joge| pue eusiew apinold  ¥71/8Z/€0 14512450
GG11€9¢
Bpo7) UOSEDY SUONON0Saq] Bpip dbuey) degaddy  3.eq ebuey)
%ELE  1LO'60Z'BLS 0£'#59% L 18656 L1LS ABopuyoa] @ saonses Bunybin 003
o17-1esezelne 91quosswe)d €0z
[ooyas Aieyuawajg uosewed Y |sjueq
G2 L09'C1$ [elo 198lo.d
‘[BUOROUNS BQ O} PASU PINOM LU0 33 1B} PUILLISISP Sem
11 ‘pepreme sem 108loud 8y} JBYY ‘8oeds usuol 8y} 405 9dods Aue apnjoul 1ou pip Buime.p 154U0D 8y} PUB Pasn 8q 0} papudul
08°205'c$ Pa10AII JOUMO 10U SEM LBLDIY Y3 uBISep JO B} BUl Iy “JEUOHOUNS B0 UBD LBLOIY B} OS SUONIEIOW 900 109.U00 0) Jode] pue BLRBW apinold  ¥1/82/€0 €1/190/21
‘3URl) PUB JOOP Y} S)E00|3. 0] JOGE| PUE [BLISIELL 3PIADLd "@0edS
S'660'6% HOV — uoIssiwo U} J0 AN)IQISSEOOE BU) JEPOLILIODDE O} Pajed0fed aq 0} pepaau pue paubisap Aoenioou) sem $zz wooisse Jojioopay]  vL/SO/E0 ¥1/€0/€0
gyd-v20oL-¢i 6501192
8po7) Uoseey SUON0u0Saq BpIp Bbuey) sregaddy  91eq ebueu)
%86'€ 281.0'€0Z°1$ 0¥'220'9v$ S L¥'GG0'2GLLS ou] ‘sSI0YOBNUOD JBIIN "H'M
UOFLLLPE-PLOT yolhkaar v1L0z
100ydg Aqqi v YLy
JequINN  JOBAUOD  Junowy $19pI0 $18p40 wnouyy
od 3409, JoRIIUOD abBueyd 8Bueyp J0BIJUOD
Jsquiny 3dy pieog 8joRID lejor posiasy fejo1 BqunN reutBuo Jaquiny 399foad JOPUdA jooyss

90T H3AHO0 IONVHO
9l jo0} :abed ¥L/LE/E0 OV ¥L/LO/ED weibold yuswsaaoidw) feyded
viLoz/czly :9eq woJ)abues sajofo eaoudde Jeplo abueysesay s|jooyos o11qnd obesiyn

102 AeiN Y



14-0528-PR7

60 3DNVHO W Hoday ‘sieaue uj pieog el 0} pauodes Buieq aue pue pascidde usaq saey siapio abueyd Buimolo) syl

58'82.$ (301 109001
-ajeudoidde se sainixy Bunap pue Buippe Ag AsAIns [Bulj 3yl YIm ABAINS [B)jiUl BY) SB|IDUDT84
c8'82/% YOV — UoISsIwp 10pI0 aBUBYD SIY | "108.AI00Ul SeM JUNOD 3UNJXY B} 90USNDASUDD B SB PUB S1eINdoBUI Pano.d BLOP sem U Aeans BUIay L  vL/9L/ED PLIPOIE0
’ YEZ1E92
Bp0)) UoSESy 3EQaddy B Qg abuey)
%021 01'26€°19% Gg8'8zL$ l 62'899'09% '00) doueuaulep Bunybn ruedw)
OLTL0LEE-EL0Z L-© 17 SOJ9H SOUIN €102
191U89) JILBPEIY SBO0JOH SOUIN
00°€v6'8$ o] welid
00°€9.'6$ abueyp apod jued ‘piq sem}00f0.d By} Jaje panss! sjusLuLLod Jiwsed sy 03 Buip,oooe uoneinbyuod sjod WY aswel 0} Joge| pue BLRRW 3pioid  Y1/BZ/E0 ¥1/92/€0
: '3|qBO PUEe JiNpUod
‘s|loq WR[e 8.1} 8L} SBIED0. PUB 9SBLD MBU B SPpe 0D S L "10JjU0D Ul INPUOD PUE S|[9Q 3|GNO.) WB(e 3.1} Sey JOR|IUSA 8L}
00'6LE'LS YOV — UISSILUQ  3]2POLULLIOIOR UBO e} UONRo0j Ajuo 8y | "paubisap Alleuibuo se woosoyut Bunyy jou 1ole[iusa Jun mou 0} anp paunbas 0O sIUL  ¥L/LED 71L/£0/€0
ubisap Buunp sjuswa.inbos ooeds
00°198°1$ 109Uy - Jol3 Ajuon 0} HOY BUIAG JO.UB B 10 3INSal 8y} S| OO SIY L “OIRINLIBA JUN MBU I 101)ju0 Ul Uy ele@ Bunsixa ajedofeiol 00 ¥1/9L/ED y1/€0/€0
64d-6ev0-cl RelcIANA
3po7yuoseay sonduosaq BpiQ ebueyy SEeQgaddy  BEQq sbueyd
%S 00°0.5'9LL'ES 00'0.€'6v$ 14 00°00Z'LEL'ES 00 uononsuoD uetliapullg
yow-Lzzez-zoz UOIW Aeun ZioZ
Awepeoy afenBue Aeun ) dijyd
80'615'1$ [e101 1000ud
‘ajeudosdde se saini) Bunapp pue Bulppe Aq Aaains [eul} 3L} Yim ABAINS [B1)1UI B} S3]10UDD3)
FANE:Y HOVY — uoIssIwo 15PI0 9BUBYD S| "JCA.LODUI SEM JUNOD 2INJX1} 3y} 30USNbISLOD B SB pUe a1eInddeul panoid SUOp sem jeujAsains eaiuayl  v1/82/E0 YL/¥2IE0
-aleudoidde se sainixy Bunep pue Suippe Aq A3AIns [BUl} BU Yiim ASAINS |BR1UI BL) SBIIOU0DRI
96°1E€0°1$ YOV — uoissiuQ 19pI0 9BUBLD S| '109.L0DU SEM JUNOD BINJXY BLY 8OUBNDASUOD B SB PUB 312IN00BUY paA0Id BUOD sem eUiAsains eaiuleyl  v1/82/E0 y1/¥2/€0
4] 43 %14
Bpo7) UOSES Y SUONONDSa( BP0 9buey) drgaddy  3.eq ebuey)
%0’} 85'259'06% 80'616'1$ z 0S'€E1'68% ABopuyos @ seonsg Bunybn 003
YN XA AN T4 917194207 €102
jooysg ay207 Heuiydasor
80'€0Z'1$ [eloL 108koud
-ajeudoldde se sainiy Bunaep pue Buippe AQ AaAIns [eui) oL} Yiim ASAINS [BRIUI AU} SB|I0U0D3I
80°€0Z'L$ YOV — uoIssiwo 18P0 5BUBYD SIY [ }OB.LIOOUI SEM JUNOD BN} 8} 8OUBNDASUOD B SE PUB 2je.Inooeul paro.d auop sem Ul Asans lwayl  #L/ELED YLIY0/E0
8221€92
8po7) uoseoy SUONONDSaQ BP0 ebuUey) slegady  3jeq ebueyd
%18’}  69099'29% 80°€0Z'L$ 1 19'25¥'99% ‘00 soueudjuiel Bunybi Eeusdw
O17-101L22-£10C 917 %4ed UojeAy €102
|o0Y2S Mied UojeAY
J8GWINN  J0BJJUOD Junouny s40pI0 $43p40 unouny
od 30 9% J0RIUOD aBuey) aBueyn joeI3U0)
aquiny 3dy pseog -1 -F% ] ejoy pesiasy jelol 1quny leuyB0 J8quiny 193foad J0pusp, jo0y2s

907 H¥3AH0 IONVHO
9L jo | :abed 7L/LE/E0 O} ¥ 4/LO/ED weiboid wswanoidwi |eyded
yiLoz/cZy :9%eq wo.j sbues se10A0 eaoudde Japio abueyoasayy sjooyos o1jqnd obesiyo

y102 AeiN - SdD



14-0528-PR7

60 IONVHO W Woday ‘sJeaue Ul pieog ey 0} payodas Buisq eJe pue paroidde ueaq aney $19pi0 dbueyd Buimo||o; eyt

(8z'€81$) [ejoL y09bid
“pJo aseyound
jeuiBuo ay) Ui pajesole Junowe ay o uoiuod pasnun au) St [eAcidde Joj PapPUBLILIODa] JUNOWE 8L | ‘uona|dwod ubisep so/pue
SUONIPLOD PaIaAOISIP 03 anp AJBSSBBU JSOD [EUOHIPPE AUE JOJ JUNDOOR 0} JApJO aseydind [euibLIo sy} Ul papNIoUl SBM Junowy
(82'¢818) UPOID) SOUEMOIY *Spuny 8dUBMOYjY 103[01d pasnun Joj Ipasoysiuing  ¥1/S0/E0 ¥1/82/120
02ud-¥2.0-€l 6266692 :
3po) Uosesy suondiosag BpIp 9bUBl) dEgddy  3eq sbuey)
%8¥'0- TL068'LE$ (8z'c81$) L 00't20'8€$ 0088y 3 UBSPIN "N'S ‘Ueyosed 'H'4
dINW-LLLEZ-PIOZ d3I W ueieysH 102
100Y9S UeIaloH W UdJH
(¥5°9619) E101 3000d
‘s;eyo Aq
(¥5°061%) SUOIIPUCD PaJaAoosIg pejeisul seiueld uepseb jo souesald ay) 0} ONP PaPedU JoU Sem jeu) Buiddins ,8/enbg Jno 4, 40} 1pato e apinosd 0100NUOD  1I/BZ/ED YL/9Z/E0
849d-S250-L1 €£1£829¢ ‘
3po)) uosEay suonduosag JopiQ dbUBU) SEQgAdy 31 ebuey)
%90°0- 9¥'€08'VIES (vs'961$) 3 00°000'GLE$ S8JeI00ssY @ ajqeley
TdN- HPEZ-PL0Z dN As0Beuao Loz
) jooyog AioBasg uyor
167286013 Rlo) J08b.d
‘uBisep
BULIN ‘WNLOYIPNE 3U} JO JOO|} BU} LIOJS PAUILLISISP 24 Jou PInoo sy |, ‘Uonebniw peajosie Inq afie 0} Ajuewd pajep. LoNIpuUod
pejeIoLBp S JO 8SNEIS] Palnba. aq pinom Bise(d Buisixe syl 0} YoM Jiedal FPUONIPPE JBU) PAUILLIBIBD SEM )| ‘Bunured 0y
16°185'01$ SUONIPUOD PaIBA0DSI] Jsoud wnuoypne ey ui yiede. BulpS 0 JuswaduswWod pue Buiplojeos A101S-Z Ul JO UDHE|[eISU JO}E PUB LORINIISUOD Buung  #L/ELIED ¥1/0L/€0
8¥d-vcoL-zl 0vy2ov9e
3po) Uoseay suonduoseq JBpio 90UByy) JEgddy  3k.eq ebueyd
%8E'0  85°050'82¢$ 85'62Z'L$ 4 00°'128'9z¢€$ 20SSY 2 UOSRIN "N'S ‘Usyosed 'H'd
UOI-LLYPT-PLOT YOI UoSIBY4ON 102
jooyag Aiejuawalg uosiaydoy g sawer
66°€12% [e30] 108l01d
‘ajeudoidde se saunixi) Bunaep pue Buippe Aq Asalns [Buly 8L} UM ASAINS [BRIUI BY) SB[I0U0JB)
L6918 YOV — uolssiwo 13p10 3BUBYD SIY . "109.LIOOUI SBAM JUNOD 2INKXIJ SU) 20UaNDISLOD B SE pUe 3BINIdBUI panoud auop sem ey fonans eiuiayl  ¥1/82/€0 yLv2IE0
‘ajendoidde se saunxi) Bunaep pue Buippe Aq AoAins [Bulj 8L Uim ASAINS [BIUT B} S3|1DUOJBI
18°vv$ HOV — UoISsiwQ 15p10 8BLEYD SIY | "JOB.LIOOU| SEM JUNOD 8JNIX1) 3Y) 80USNbISUOD B SE pUe 3jeInodell paro.d 8LOP sem ey} Aaadns eRiuiayl  ¥L/82/E0 $1/92/€0
8vLieaT
8po7) UoSsEey Suonduosaq BpIp soueyy Slegddy  31eg ebuey)
%660 96081'9ES 66°€12$ 4 16'996'6€$ ABojouyoa @ seonses Sunybn 003
917-10L¥2-E10C 9171 8moy-ouezoT £102
19jUa9 |euonERUIAU] g fENBuljIg OUBRZOT Oj|OpOY
Jsquiny  19BJIUOD  junoury s10pI0 $10PI0 unouny
od 409, PeRIU0D aBuey) aBueyd J0RJUOD
JsaquinN 1dy preog ajorID |ejoL posiAdy |esoL QNN leuiBlO Jaquiny 193fosd J0pUBp |o0y2s

9071 3¥30A0 IONVHO
gLjozl :abed ¥L/LE/E0 OLFL/LO/ED weJboid uswaosdw) [ejde)
yLozZ/SZ/Y :91eq woJjebues s8joho EAO.dde JapJo abueyd asay | 100y 21jqnd obesyo

¥10z Aely - sd)



14-0528-PR7

60 IONVHO W Hodey ‘sJeaue Ul pieog auy 03 perodal Buraq ase pue paroidde usaq arey siapio aBueyd Butmo)o syt

(v0°222'19) [0 109/0.d
“;eplo aseyound
feubLIO 3L Ul PaTRoO|[ JUNOLLE 3Lf) §0 UoHod pasnun U st lercdde Joj papuaLILIeDa) junowe 8y | “uoie|dwod ubisap o/pue
SUORIPUOD PBIaAOSIP 0} aNP AIRSS803U 1500 [BLONIPPE AUB 104 JUNDDDE O} Jap.o aseydind jeutbuo syy ug papnoul sem Junowy
(v0'222'19) pai1D SdUBMOIY "SpuUNy 80UBMO|[Y 198I0.d pasnun Jojypaioysiung  ¥1/S0/€0 y1/82/20
02dd-¥2L0-EL 1£G6592
BpoeH Uoseay 1 Jegddy SEQg sbuen)
%GE't- 96'666'0CS (v0'222°1L9) 3 00'czz'ges 00SSY 'p UBSRIN "N'S 'UsUdsed "H'J
daW-12952-v102 dIWU0lIL ¥102
|ooysg uoyiL M 361089
(26'21'92%) [e10) 109b0ud
“s|p.o aseyound
reuiBuo sy} Ul paleo0|e JUNOWR au) Jo uoiod pasnun auy) st jercidde Joj papusLILIdal Junowe ay | “uoys|dwod ubissp Jo/pue
SUONIPUOD PaIBADISIP 0} aNp AIRSS829aU SO0 jeuonippe Aue 1o Junodoe 0} JapJo aseyolnd [euibuo ay) ul papnjoul sem Junouly
(26'221'929) 1PRID BOUEMOINY *SpUN} 8OUBMOJ[Y 109[01d pasnun Joj Jipasoysiuung  ¥1/S0/€0 ¥1/82/20
84d-vZ01-24 £082092
Bpoy uoseay SUONOdN0Sa( BpJO BoUEy) dEQgddy  9.eq abuen)
%28'€- B8'€9Z'6¥9S (26'221'929) L G8'9EY'G298 uoyows ybeuogon
NIM-168YZ-EL0Z NIMmadJied £102
S2IpMS [euojjeuLau| JO [OOYDS 82413d D UsjeH
(1o'6zv'e$) El0) y®koud
*1opJo aseyaind
EUIBLIO 3U) Ul Pa2o0|[e JUNOLLE B} J0 UoIpod Pasnun 8y} si lercdde Joj pepuawiioda. Junowe sy uone|dwod ubisap Jo/pue
SUOTIPUOD PAIGAODSIP 0] aNp A1eSSao3aU 109 [eUoIppE AU 104 Junoade 0} Jopio eseydund [eulbuo sy ul papnjoul sem Junowy
(LO'BZHES) 1PBID 30UBMO|IY 'Spuny 82UBMOJJY 198l0id pasnun o ypaJsoysiung  #1/S0/€0 ¥1/82/20
8Hd-G2S0-}1L £696992
B8po7) LoSeay SUONaN0Seq BP0 abuey) degady  91eQ sbueu)
%.L'2- 66°1¥G'0CLS (Lo'ez'es) l 00'LL6'EZLS 0088y R UBSPIN "N'S 'UdUdsed ‘H'4
d3aW-L18seZ-pLoz d3I W yuomiusm 102
|00Y3S YLOMIUIM S [3jueq
(e6vez'Ls) [e10] 108/01d
-a1eudosdde se sa.npxy Bunapp pue Buippe AQ ASAINS [BUI) B} UIIM ASAINS [BNHIUI B} S3]IOUDDBI
(e6'¥22'L9$) HOV — UoISSILQO Japo eBuBys SIY] "JOB.LODU| SBM JUNOD BINJXY) 81} 85UBNDESLOD B Se pLre 8jeInodeul pano.d SUOp Sem ryleains eyiuiayy  pL/EL/E0 vL/v0/€0
GEC1E92C
3po) uoseay SUONduoSa( BpI0 Sbueq) slegaddy  9eq ebuen)
%892~ 9L°0Z¥'¥¥S (e6vze'L9) b 60°GYO'SYS "00 soueusjulep Bunybi erediy
LT L60LP€102 917 9v obeslyd £10z
$92U819g [RaMyNduby 404 [ooyds ybiY obesiyn
JoQWINN  JOBAUDD  Junowy si8pio s18pI0 junouny
od 40 9%, jpesnuon aBueyn aBueyn 1oe4U0D
Jaquinp 3dy pieog 3oeIO |e3oL posSIAdY |e30L JsquinN leujBl0 Jaquin 308foad JOpuUeA jooyos

907 ¥34HO IONVHO
gLjogl abed YL/LE/E0 O} L/LO/ED weibold uswaroidw) eyded
yL0Z/SZIY 91ea wioly abues saj0ko eaoudde Japlo ebueyoasay | S|00YoS 21iqngd oBeoiy)

v102 Aely Sd)



14-0528-PR7

60 IONVHO W woday ‘sJeaue ul pieog ay 0) pauodal Buiaq aie pue paoidde usaq arey s1apuo abueyO BuMO|io) BUYL

(08'852'98) 301 108l0id
*;opJo sseyound
EuIBuo 3L Ul Pajeoo|Ie JUNOWE L JO uoipod pasnun oL st [eacidde J0j PaPUBLLLLIOOS JUNOWE BY |, ‘vone|dwod ubisap Jo/pue
SUOTIPUOD PaIBACISIP 0} anp AJBSSBIBU 1SO0 [BLONIPPE AUE SO} JUNDOdE 0} 18P0 aseydund |eulbLo ay) Ut papN|oul Sem Junowry
(08'352'9%) Wpa.I0) 9OUBMO|TY *SpUN} 82UBMO|IY J09[014 Pasnun Joj ypeJousiuing  ¥1L/S0/€0 ¥1/82/20
024dd-$2.20-€} 8266692
8poo uoseay stonduoseq BpIp 90Uey) Blegady  3¥EQq ebuey)
%8L8L- 02°9.0°2Z$ (08'852'9%) 3 00'GEE'EES 20SSY R UISPIN 'N'S ‘UBUdISed 'H'3
v d3IW-1LLST-vi0Z dI W YUOMSPEA 17102
|00YOS YLIOMSPBA Sower
{62'828'9%) ©101 109l.d
-s109b.d ajeiedas sopun (0oyos au) Aq pauuso pad sem 8doos auy)
(62'828'9%) pa10a.g JIBUMO 2SNEJ0Q SWO0J UBASIS Ul S3.NKI} (9€) XIs-AUIL) pue subis Ixe |-3 (z€) omi-Aiy} Joj §ipa.o e Buipioid 104 S1 BP0 sbueyosiyl  ¥1/S0/E0 v1L/L0/€0
pd-vici-il L00vv¥eC
3p0) UOSED Y stonduoseq BpIQ 8bUBY) BEQgddy  3eq ebueu)
%y Lh- 2E'S8L'CES (6z°828'9%) b L9€19'6ES ‘00 @oueuajuiepy) Bunybi euedw|
9171-109¢¥2-€102 O LT UOWIBA JUNO €102
{ooLog AIrJuaWIR[3 UOUIBA JUNOW
(zZ' 1 ¥t'89%) ©loL 10ebud
(zZ' L ¥t'898) UPBID BOUBMOYY Kouabunuoo pasnun ey} Joy iaps0 8bueyd ypesd uoneliouodsy Uiy vL/ZLED ¥1/0L/€0
8yd-¥20L-CL 96,5092
Bpoy) uosesy suonduosaq JBpIp 90UBL) JEQgddy B ebueu)
%2 L~ 827916'088% (¢2'Ly1'898) L 00°856'8t6% 20SSY @ UISPIN "N'S ‘Udydsed "H'd
dS0-15062-€10C dSO uosou3z £102
Awapedy d13sejoyos uosou3 a7
(oc'116'19) El01 10eboud
“Jop0 aseyoind
[eurBuo 3L Ui pajeso)fe Junowe auy) 0 uoiuod pasnun ey si eac.dde J0) papUSLLLIOIaL JUNOWE 8Y | ‘uona|dwiod ubisap o/pue
SUONIPLOD PaJaAcOSIP 0} 9NP AIBSS303U 1500 [BLONIPPE AUE 10} JUNOIJE 0} 18P0 aseyo.nd [euIBLO BU) U P3PN[OUI SBM JUNOWY
(0E1161$) WpaIs) SouUBMOlY ‘Spuny 8oUBEMO|jY 193[01d pesnun Jojipasoysiuing  vL/SO/E0 ¥1/82/20
02dd-v2.0-€} 6256592
3po7) uoseay stonduosaq JBpIp 90UEyy SEgddy  8EQ ebueu)
%¥L'9- 0.°6€2'6CS (0€'116°L$) 8 00'LSL'1ES 2088y B USSPIN "N'S ‘ueyosed ‘H'd
d3IWN-16£92-v10Z d3a W puee #10Z
|ooyag Aiejuawajg pueja] 8B10a9
JBQWINN  J0BSUOD  Junowy s48pI0 $18pJ0 junouny
od 109, Ppenuod aBuey) sBueyo joe4U0D
Joquiny ydy pieog a|oes) |leyorL pas|Ay |eyo1 JquinN reuiBu0 Jaquinp 39afoad JOpUBA |ooyss

9071 43040 IONVHI

oLjopyi :abed 71/LE/E0 OV FL/LO/ED wesboid swanoidwy [eyde)
yLOZ/SZIY :9ed woJjsbues so10ho [eacudde Japlo abueysasay | sjooyos 211gnd obesyd

y10Z Aen Y,



14-0528-PR7

60 IONVHO W Hodey ‘sseaue ul pseog 8y} 0} pauodal buieq ase pue panoidde useq srey siap.o 8bueyd Buimolio) syl

(09°01¥'€$) . [e10) 10800ud
“LUNUOYPNE 8} U) PASN 80 0} 3J0M 1B} s3Ini1 ¢4 Be | (07) 403 Ups.d e apinoid
(09°0L¥'c$) pejoelg jaumo “SJNXI} § 1 0} SINKI} 2} L WOJs Palanuoo uaaq Apeadje pey Bunyby wnuoypny e} 1Y) PeIsA0os|p Sem J Malnel a)is & fuung  ¥1/S0/€0 YLIv0IE0
yed-vici-LL (2114744
Bpo7) uoseay suonduoseq BpIp 90UBU) JEegaddy  31.Qq abuey)
%C6'CE- 86'8LL'6$ (96'52t'73) 4 y6'v8S'ELS ABopuyos] g seones bunubin 003
917-10€€2-€10Z 911 ArieD £102
ooyas Aates) gy uyor
(96'951'8%) e 1ebid
*plo eseyound
feuiBuo aU} Ul paIE00|fe JUNOWE BLY J0 uoTHod Pasnun ay) si [ercidde Joj PAPUSLLILIOD3L JUNOWE dY | -uonaydwiod ubisap Jo/pue
SUORIPUOD PaIBACISIP 0} 2P AJBSS88U 1509 [ELONIPPE ALIE JOJ JUNODOE 0} Jap.0 aseyaind {ewBuO BY} Ul PIPNIOUI SEM JUNOLIY
(05°951°88) WpB17) B3LEMONTY ‘spunj souemo|e joaloud pasnun o JIpasoysiing  ¥1/G0/€0 ¥4/82/120
02dd-v2.i0-€l 926659¢
3po7) uoseey suondioseq BpIoQ soUey)  SEegady  31eq sbuey)
%Z'ee- $0'699'0C$ (96°951'8%) 3 00'928'vE$ 20SSY R UISPIN.N'S ‘Layosed 'H'd
daAW-LGEET-PLOT d3 s1adwoo 102
[o0ysg uondQ sy aul4 susdwos |pnweg
(5.¢25'88) ©10] 19900.d
“JopJo aseyound
euIBLo ey} Ul PajRd0|[e JUNOLUE U 10 LoIL0d PasNUuN Buj) St eAo.dde Joj PapUSILILIOda) JUNOWE BY | ‘uonajdwod ubisap Jo/pue
SUOIIPLOD PBISACOSIP O} aNP AIRSS305U 150D [EUOHIPPE AUE J0} JUNDIOE 0} JaPJO aseyoInd [2uiBLIO 3U3 U1 PSPN[OUI SeM JUNOLUY
(s2°£25'8$) }PRID BOUBMO[Y ‘spuny aouemolje 1oeloud pasnun ojupesoysiung - 1/8L/€0 ¥1/82/20
024d-¥2i0€l 1266592 )
8po) uoSeEsy SUONdNosaq BP0 Uy  Sleqddy  81eq abueyy
%ZLLg- G2 LeL'0ES (GLezs'8s) 3 00'svz'6es 2088y ' WISPIN "'N'S ‘ULosed "H'd
daw-LsLze-rioe d3W UOS|OYIIN +10C
wayie | g 29ULIDG 104 |00YdS AYe10adg UOSIOYIIN M Uel||IT
(€L'9€5'98) 101 1000ud
(£1955'9%) 1P BOUBMOINY aouemole AouaBunuod pasnun Joyipald apinold  vL/9L/E0 rLI0L/ED
1196592
3po)) uoseey SuonduoSag JepI0 dbueyy) SEQgddy  B®Qg ebuey)d
%62'02- 186.9'GZ$ (€19e5'9%) l 00'912°2€$ 2088y UBSPIN "N'S ‘uayosed 'H'Y
oI Le6YZ-v10Z "ol pieMmyL0Z
jooyosg piep § eane
PQWINN  19BJUCD  JuUNOWy $48pI0 $18p40 junowry
Od 3409%, joeHU0D aBuey) aBuey?) pE1-T VL. T
saquiny dy pieog sjoesD fesor pas|Aey 1eyoL JaquinN lewiBuo 18quinp 30elosd J0PUIA fooyos

9071 33040 IONVHO
9Lj06| :abed 7LILE/E0 O} #L/L0/E0 weiboud juswoeroidwy) [eyded
yLoZ/SZIY :9ea woJj8bues s31040 eAodde Japlo ebueyoesay sjooyog 21jqnd oBesyn

yr0z Aen - SdD




14-0528-PR7

60" IONVHO W uoday

‘sipaue Ul pieog ay) 0 pauodas Buieq aie pue panoidde ueaq sey siepio ebueyd Buimoijo; auL

(8e"050°'82V$) pouad sy 40} s19p1Q abueyd [ejol
(85°veL'ZELS) lelo1 yoeloid
(85vE1'2€29) 1PB17) BOUBMO|NY ‘AouaBunuod pasnun Joy apJo sbueyo ypasy  p1L/BZ/ED y1i6L/e0
88d-+20L-CL 6122292
8po) UosESy SUONAUS33 1BpIo 0By  Jegady  8FE(Q 9bueq)
%L8'¥S- T LPS'E098 (86'veL°2ELS) L 00°289'GEE'L$ uoyowaq ybeuogon
UOIFL801L~P1L0Z UDISWIRYSIEN ¥L0Z
100Y2>S 8|PPIA lleysJe |y poobany L
(00°evE'$0LS$) El0] 108o.d
1oseyd o Wed se pajp|dwiod a4 ou [W 18y} 8C00S o} }Ipald
(o0 eve'v01L$) patoalig Jeumo € 8pIN0Id “SBIAROE [0OUSS punoe Buiseyd U} SlepoluLoooe jajeq o) sjoafoud ajeledas omjojul yids Bupq siedods siyL  v1/E0/E0 ¥L1£2120
gdd-teoL-gt £901192
8po) UOSeay suonduoseq JBpip e0Uey) SEQaddy  3'g abuey)d
%¥G5GE- 00'0EZ'681L$ (00'e¥e'v0LS) | 00'6.6'¢62% U 'SI0J0BIUOD BN "M
UOI-LOLOY-P10Z YD1 010|0S $10Z
jooyos ybiH Awapesy ouojos U3
0€°'/88'65$ El01108l0.d
‘saoeds pajoedw
0£°/88'65% SUORIPUCYD PaIBA0DsIQ u) ainjesadwa) pue aWNJoA Jie AJBSS803U SABIUDR O} SALIP pue Iamodasioy Joow NHY AHpou 0} [BLSIEW pUE J0ge| 8pinoid 1/82/€0 yLIELIED
1659212
3po) Loseay Suonduosaq] JBpip 9bUey) SEeguady  JEQ ebuey)
%80°GE- TT'LL9'LEY' VS (82°012'92¥'2$) 2l 00°Zt¥'816'9% 077 ‘sioenuo) |ersswwo? obeoyd
dIS-LS1pZ- 10T dIS sime 1102
jooyos sime] 81jsa
JeqQWINN  19BAHUOD  JunOwy $43p40 SJ3pI0 junowry
od 40 9% Penuod aBuey) aBueyn Pesuod
Jaquiny idy pieog 8|oes0 |lejox pasiAgY |eloL FELINLTY] 1ewBu0 1aquinN 108foid JOpuap jooyos

gLjog, :abed
pvLoziceiy :ekeq

9071 ¥3AI0 IONVHI

¥1/LE/E0 OV 7L/10/E0 weiBboid uswsaaoidw) [ejde)
woiyabues s81040 eroidde sepio sBueyoassy | sjooyag 21and oBeoiys

v102 Aely Vi



